
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Cuthbertson, Musson, Wann, Webb and Leigh 
(Independent Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
November 2023.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 



 

of public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 16 January 
2023. To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Consultation on the annual audit work programme  (Pages 7 - 
14) 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s initial views on priorities for internal audit work during 
2023/24.  

 
5. Annual review of the counter fraud framework  (Pages 15 - 38) 

 

This report presents the outcomes of the annual review of the 
counter fraud framework. It also includes a brief summary of 
national and local trends in counter fraud. 

 
6. Treasury Management Strategy  (Pages 39 - 78) 

 

This report is a statutory requirement setting the strategy for 
treasury management and specific treasury management indicators 
for the financial year 2023/24. The strategy is set against a context 
of projected interest rates and the Council’s capital expenditure 
programme and leaves investment criteria and limits largely 
unchanged. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

To update the committee on any significant issues considered by 
the Monitoring Officer. 
 

8. Update on the Member induction plan  (Pages 83 - 100) 
 

The member induction programme was discussed at Audit and 
Governance Committee on 30 November 2022 when it was 
confirmed it would be brought to the Committee for consideration 
on 18 January 2023. 
 

9. Key Corporate Risks monitor 2  (Pages 101 - 140) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex 
A.   
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 30 November 2022 

Present 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Musson, Wann, Leigh 
(Independent Member) And Looker 
(Substitute) 
 
Bryn Roberts - Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Emma Audrain - Technical Accountant 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager 
Cath Murray - Corporate Governance 
Operational Manager 
Max Thomas - Director and Head of Internal 
Audit, Veritau 
Mark Kirkham – Partner, Mazars 
Mark Outterside – Partner, Mazars 

Apologies Councillor Webb   

 

18. Declarations Of Interest (17:33) 
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
 

19. Minutes (17:33) 
 

It was noted that the in agreement with the Monitoring Officer an 
action plan will be developed for the Committee to track actions 
from the meeting. It was also noted that officers would provide 
the Committee with information on the impact of inflation on 
business rates and council tax payments, the potential impact of 
the care cap, and any indications of additional government 
support. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2022 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 

 
20. Public Participation (17:36) 

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
21. Corporate Governance Report (17:
[...]
he Audit Completion 
Report presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion 
and 

conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the 
annual audit of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

  
 

23. Draft Accounts (18:09) 
 

Members made note that final sign off of the draft accounts 
would need to await Mazars sign off and therefore it was agreed 
by the Committee that sign off would be delegated to the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Committee. Members also asked that the 
accounts add the consultation done with Parish Councils be 
added to the list of those consulted for completeness.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Completion 
Report presented by the external auditor in the 
previous agenda item and summarised in this 
report. 

 
Reason : To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion 

and conclusions of the external auditor in respect of 
the annual audit of accounts and review of the 
council’s arrangements for ensuring value for 
money. 

 

Page 3



ii. Delegated authority to the Chair in consultation with 
the Vice Chair to approve and sign the final 
Statement of Accounts by resolution of this 
Committee in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit regulations 2015 - subject to the only 
amendments being Infrastructure Assets and PFI 
accounting for AWRP as set out at paragraphs 5 & 
6. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the International Auditing 

Standards and other relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
 

24. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report  (18:16) 
 

The Committee considered the internal audit work undertaken 
by Veritau. The Committee also discussed protections for 
whistle-blowers and it was confirmed that the Council would 
follow legislation which states that whistle-blowers should be 
protected when brought forward in good faith.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

25. Treasury Management Midyear Review (18:24) 
 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Midyear 
Review which had been considered by the Council’s Executive 
Committee on 22 November 2022. Members enquired about the 
current cash balance available for investment purposes and 
officers noted that they did not have access to this in the 
meeting but could be shared with Members.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2022/23 at Annex A. 

 

Page 4



Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 
arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

26. Progress Against The Action Plan Prepared In Response To 
The Public Interest Report (17:36) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and noted that all 
actions relation to the Action Plan had now been resolved. He 
also outlined additional steps that had been undertaken around 
Member training and equipment.  
 
The Committee discussed the new Member Induction Training 
and it was confirmed it would be brought to the Committee for 
consideration on 18 January 2023. It was noted that the training 
would be mandatory for all Members to undertake which the 
Committee noted would be valuable to new and existing 
Members. Questions were raised about how mandatory 
attendance could be enforced at training sessions and it was 
confirmed that the Council had limited power to ensure 
Members attended training. It was also agreed that online 
training material could be provided to Members and prospective 
Councillors ahead of the May 2023 election. 
 
ICT equipment for Members was discussed as it was noted that 
the Council intended for all Members to have access to the 
same equipment and to move Council meetings to being paper 
lite. The Committee agreed the importance of providing 
Members with new equipment and the aim of reducing paper 
usage. It was also agreed that any changes would need to 
incorporate the individual needs of Members.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To note the conclusion of the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Report in the 
Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 

 
Reason: The Audit and Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. Since that delivery has been concluded, the 

Page 5



Audit and Governance Committee can now report 
this back to Council. 

 
 

27. Audit and Governance Work Plan (17:50) 
 

The Committee considered the items on the work plan and 
agreed to the Monitoring Officers request that the Report of the 
Monitoring Officer and Embedding Good Governance be 
combined into one item for the 18 January 2023 meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Report of the Monitoring Officer and 
Embedding Good Governance be combined into 
one item for the 18 January 2023 meeting; 

ii. That the Work Plan be noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 6



   

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee  18 January 2023 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit Plan Consultation 

 
Summary 

1 The purpose of the report is to seek the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s initial views on priorities for internal audit work during 
2023/24.  

Background  

2 Internal audit provides independent and objective assurance and 
advice on the council’s control processes. It helps the organisation 
to achieve its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to the evaluati
[...]
ls and assessments, direct 
payments, procurement, quality assurance, 
safeguarding, capacity, contract monitoring, deprivation 
of liberties 

 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) – EHC 
plans (processes), planning, working with partners, 
funding 

 Public health, including management of contracts  

 Housing strategy, use of temporary accommodation 
and homelessness 

 Other risks relating to specific service areas (such as 
schools, planning and enforcement, local plan strategy, 
waste collection and recycling, highways, parking, 
licensing, community safety, environmental health, 
economic development, domestic violence strategies) 

 Contract management / client arrangements (eg 
Explore, YMT) 

 Building services / housing repairs  
 

 
Consultation  

 

15 This report is part of the ongoing consultation with stakeholders on 
priorities for internal audit work in 2023/24. 

Options 

16 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

17 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

Page 11



18 The work of internal audit supports overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping to make the 
council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

19 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

20 The council will fail to comply with internal audit standards if 
appropriate consultation is not undertaken on the content of risk 
based audit plans.  

Recommendations 

21 The committee is asked to; 

- Comment on the priorities for internal audit work for 2023/24.   

Reason 
To ensure that the views of the committee are taken into 
account when deciding on work to be included in the internal 
audit work programme.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max T
[...]
council a more effective organisation. 

Implications 

8 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

9 The council will fail to comply with proper practice if counter fraud 
and corruption arrangements are not reviewed periodically.  

Recommendations 

10 Members are asked to; 

- note the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy action 
plan and Fraud Risk Assessment at appendices A and B of 
annex 1  

Reason 

In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for assessing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s counter fraud arrangements.  

 

 

Page 16



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Legal Services 
Telephone: 01904 555521 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 6 January 

2023 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected: Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Counter fraud framework report 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

COUNTER FRAUD 

FRAMEWORK REPORT 

18 January 2023 

Assistant Director Corporate Fraud: 
Jonathan Dodsworth 
 
Head of Internal Audit: 
Max Thomas 

Annex 1 

Page 19



 

 INTRODUCTION 

1 Fraud is a significant risk to the UK public sector. Losses to local 
government due to fraud results in less funding for public services. The 
government estimates that the taxpayer loses up to £51.8 billion to fraud 

and error in public spending every year and 40% of all crime committed in 
the UK is categorised as fraud1. 

2 To effectively combat fraud the council needs to have a counter fraud 

framework that helps it prevent, detect and deter fraud. 
[...]
ory guidance issued under that Act, the Local Authorities 
(Capital; Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 
2003/3146), which specifies that the Council is required to have regard to the 
CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and also the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/414), which clarifies the 
requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance.  

 

Page 40



Other Implications 
 
10. There are no HR, Equalities, crime and disorder, information technology or 

other implications as a result of this report 

 
Risk Management 
 
11. The treasury management function is a high-risk area because of the volume 

and level of large money transactions. As a result of this the Local 
Government Act 2003 (as amended), supporting regulations, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice (the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 

Recommendation 
 
12. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

a. note the treasury management strategy statement and prudential 
indicators for 2023/24 to 2027/28 at annex A.  

Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are properly updated and able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 
 

Contact Details 
Author Chief Officer responsible for the report 
Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer  
 
Tony Clark 
Senior Accounting 
Technician 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

 Report approved   6th January 2023 
Wards affected All 

 

Annexes 
Annex A – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2023/24 to 2027/28 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



              Agenda Item 
 

Executive      9 February 2023 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2023/24
[...]
osed 

Page 59



to adverse fluctuations in fixed or variable interest rate movements.  This 
is likely to reflect higher fixed interest rate borrowing if the borrowing 
need is high or fixed interest rates are likely to increase, or a higher 
variable rate exposure if fixed interest rates are expected to fall.  
Conversely if shorter term interest rates are likely to fall, investments 
may be fixed earlier, or kept shorter if short term investment rates are 
expected to rise. 

65. The balance between variable rate debt and variable rate investments 
will be monitored as part of the overall treasury function in the context of 
the overall financial instruments structure and any under or over 
borrowing positions.  The Council does not currently have any variable 
rate debt. 

66. The upper and lower limits for the maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing are set out below (with actual split for the current financial year 
included for comparison).  This gross limit is set to reduce the Council’s 
exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing in a confined 
number of years. 

Table 9: Maturity structure of borrowing at 31st December 2022 

 

Policy on borrowing in advance of need  

67. The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely 
in order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any 
decision to borrow in advance will be within forward approved Capital 
Financing Requirement estimates, and will be considered carefully to 
ensure that value for money can be demonstrated and that the Council 
can ensure the security of such funds. 

68. Borrowing in advance will be made within the constraints of the CIPFA 
Prudential Code that: 

 It will be limited to no more than 50% of the expected increase in 
borrowing need (CFR) over the three year planning period; and 

 The authority would not look to borrow more than 36 months in 
advance of need 

Maturity structure of borrowing  

 Lower Upper 2022/23 
Debt 
[...]
hority, and once concluded a report will be provided to the Committee 
and to Council, for information.  Any proposed amendments which fall 
outside delegated powers will be brought to Committee for consideration 
before being taken to Council for agreement. 
 
This ‘light touch’ review will be followed by a more comprehensive 
review of the Constitution in May and June, for consideration by the 
Committee and Council in due course.  In order to support any proposed 
changes, appropriate advice will be provided to the Committee and to 
Council. 

Page 79 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
Finally, the Monitoring Officer is pleased to report that no significant 
governance issues have arisen since the previous meeting of the 
Committee.  The Monitoring Officer continues to deal with any issues 
referred to them in accordance with their delegated powers. 
 
Implications 
 

Financial – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report, although Members will note that 
the approach to providing common IT equipment to all Members 
following the elections, previously endorsed by Committee, will have 
resource implications which have been factored into the delivery 
programme. 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members note the contents of the report. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
The contents of the report are provided for information only. 
 
Options 
 
Members may choose to note or not note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

 

Author and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 
 

Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

 Report 
Approved 

X Date 6 January 
2023 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s):   
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Offic
[...]
er whether the member 
induction programme sufficiently provides different ways of 
accessing information about how the council operates to support 
new and current members learn more about the Constitution, 
their role, expected conduct, decision making and to build 
confidence and trust between members and officers.   

Background 

6. As part of the work identified within the Council Plan to provide 
more effective governance procedures, work to review induction 
training to members has been explored in line with the updated 
Constitution. 

7. In addition to this, the Public Interest Report (Public Pack) Agenda 

Document for Council, 04/05/2021 18:00 (york.gov.uk), proposed that a 
more comprehensive member induction programme would better 
support elected members discharge their duties and build a more 
appropriate culture between members and officers. 

8. The member induction programme has been drafted in consultation 
with the LGA who are also facilitating/attending different sessions 
(indicated in Annex A). 

9. In addition, there is comprehensive elected member leadership 
training available from the LGA and this will be signposted as part 
of the induction programme with the expectation that, particularly 
newly elected members, will be supported to engage in it: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-
communications/highlighting-political-leadership  

The member induction programme 

10. The member induction programme was developed via an officer-led 
task and finish group comprised of different areas of the council 
with representation from each Directorate.  The task and finish 
group designed the programme to cover different learning styles, 
with the following considerations in mind: 

a. Compulsory: the majority of sessions are compulsory with 
the schedule published in advance.  Although compulsory, 
online sessions will be pre-recorded and can be viewed at 
the members convenience.   

Page 84

https://www.york.gov.uk/do
[...]
or the risk have also been added. 

 
22. KCR9 – Communities.  The action to recruit an Access 

Officer has now been completed. A revised date has been 
added to the action to approve the Financial Inclusion 
Framework and an update provided in respect of this.  

 
23. KCR10 – Workforce/ Capacity. The pay award negotiations 

for 2022/23 have been concluded and this action marked as 
completed.  The ongoing actions have been reviewed and 
revised dates added.  

 
24. KCR11 – External Market Conditions. A revised date has 

been added for the ongoing action about the market position 
statement. There has also been a review around of the wording 
of the controls and a new control has been added to the risk in 
respect of the role of the Head of Commissioning. 

 

Page 105



 

 

25. For both KCR 8 - Local Plan and KCR12 – Major Incidents, 
the Director of Place has proposed actions to fully review these 
KCRs will be undertaken ahead of the next risk monitor. 
 

Options 
 
26. Not applicable. 

 
 
Council Plan 2019-2023 
 
27. The effective consideration and management of risk within all 

of the council’s business processes helps support achieving all 
eight of the key outcomes identified in the Council Plan.   

 
 
Implications  
 
28. There are no further implications.  
 
 
Risk Management 
 
29. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the recommendations 
of this report.  The activity resulting from this report will 
contribute to improving the council’s internal control 
environment. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
30. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a) consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
included at Annex A, summarised at Annex B;   

(b) provide feedback on any further information that they wish 
to see on future committee agendas 

 
Reason: 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 
 

 

Page 106



 

 

[...]
mework Report (January 2023)

	6 Treasury Management Strategy
	Trsy Mgt Strategy 23-24
	Annex A Interest Rate Forecasts 2022-2025
	Annex B Specified and Non Specified Investment Categories
	Annex C Approved Countries for Investments
	Annex D Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation

	7 Report of the Monitoring Officer
	8 Update on the Member induction plan
	Annex A CYC Induction programme 2023

	9 Key Corporate Risks monitor 2
	M2 2022-23 Annex A KCR Details
	M2 2022-23 Annex B Summary
	M2 2022-23 Annex C - Risk Matrix
	M2 2022-23 Annex D KCR 12




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 18 January 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Lomas (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Musson, Wann, Leigh 
(Independent Member) and Perrett (substitute 
for Webb) 
 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell - Chief Finance Officer 
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy 
and Strategy 
Helen Malam - Principal Accountant 
Max Thomas - Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Connor Munro - Audit Manager Veritau 
Limited 

Apologies Councillor Webb  

 
28. Declarations of Interest (17:33) 

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

29. Minutes (17:33) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 

November 2022 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

30. Public Participation (17:34) 
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus raised questions about internal audits including 
the reduction in the number published to Open Data. He asked 



about what forward borrowing could be undertaken? Finally he 
also asked about when the second independent member of the 
Audit and Governance Committee would be appointed?  
 
 

31. Consultation On The Annual Audit Work Programme (17:39) 
 

The Head of Internal Audit from Veritau Limited introduced the 
report and outlined areas Veritau were considering to audit in 
2023/24. The Committee were asked to consider the proposed 
list and to propose any further areas which should be 
considered for an internal audit by Veritau.  
 
The Committee made a number of suggestions for areas which 
could be considered for internal audit including York schools, 
Procurement contract management, ICT security. Members 
recommended that Adults and Children’s Social Care if audited 
by audited separately from one another due to the separation in 
services. The Council’s Governance framework and Scheme of 
Delegations were also proposed due to the work recently 
undertaken to ensure changes to Council policy and the 
Constitution was having the desired effect.  
  
Members also discussed whether there were smaller service 
areas, or those which had been considered to be performing 
well for a number of years, which could dip in performance 
should they not be audited for a number of years. It was 
confirmed that the internal audit program was built on a basis of 
auditors experience and senior management involvement to try 
and ensure areas which would benefit from an audit were not 
missed, however, Veritau did not have the budget to audit every 
area of the Council and would focus to ensure high risk areas 
were audited.  
 
Finally the Committee discussed how and when to take 
advantage of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee functions. 
Members agreed that in certain circumstances an internal audit, 
which the Audit and Governance Committee considered could 
highlight operational issue, and in those circumstances noted 
that they could recommend that the service operation be 
recommended to the Customer and Cooperate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee as an area for scrutiny to 
review.  
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee commended on and noted the 
priorities for internal audit work for 2023/24. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the views of the committee are taken 

into account when deciding on work to be included in 
the internal audit work programme.  

 
 

32. Annual Review Of The Counter Fraud Framework (17:59) 
 
The Committee considered the annual review of the counter 
fraud framework, questions were raised about small loses, how 
the Council tackled these, and was there any problem of repeat 
offenders avoiding prosecution due to individual cases being 
small. It was confirmed that serious cases were prosecuted, 
however, the cost of prosecution meant that it was not 
financially appropriate to seek a prosecution. In cases where the 
loss to the Council was too low for prosecution it was noted that 
Veritau work closely with Council services to recover losses due 
to fraud in a financially sensible way.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy action plan and Fraud Risk Assessment at 
appendices A and B of annex 1 

 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s counter 
fraud arrangements. 

 

 
33. Treasury Management Strategy (18:04) 

 

The Committee considered the Councils Treasury Management 
Strategy. Borrowing was discussed and it was confirmed that 
the Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs 
purely in order to profit from the investment of the extra sums 
borrowed. Any decision to borrow in advance will be within 
forward approved Capital Financing Requirement estimates, 
and will be considered carefully to ensure that value for money 
can be demonstrated and that the Council can ensure the 
security of such funds.   
 



Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the treasury management strategy statement 
and prudential Indicators for 2023/24 to 2027/28 at 
annex A. 

 
Reason:  So that those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements are properly updated and 
able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 

 

 
34. Report Of The Monitoring Officer (18:13) 

 

The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced 
the report. He noted that officers were working through a 
number of minor amendments to the Constitution. These 
amendments would be brought to the Committee and confirmed 
that a more comprehensive review would take place post the 
May 2023 elections. In relation to the Public Interest Report it 
was confirmed that an additional Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting was being explored to consider the report 
from the Local Government Association.  
 
An action log for the Committee was also shared with members 
as a draft for consideration. Members considered the action log 
and agreed with officers that it would be important to archive 
completed actions in case needed in future years.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the report; 
ii. Agreed the format of the draft action log should be 

trialled with the Committee. 
 
Reason: The contents of the report are provided for 

information only and to ensure agreed actions are 
implemented. 

 
 

35. Update On The Member Induction Plan (18:22) 
 

The new Member Induction Plan was introduced to the 
Committee. It was confirmed that the draft 6 month plan had 
been developed with the assistance of the Local Government 
Association. The Committee welcomed the plan highlighting the 



importance of training for new and existing Members to perform 
the role of a Councillor. Members discussed access to the 
training for prospective members and it was noted that work 
would be done to share access and dates for sessions as soon 
as possible.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Member Induction Plan.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Member Induction Plan sufficiently 

provides different ways of accessing information 
about how the council operates to support new and 
current members learn more about the Constitution, 
their role, expected conduct, decision making and to 
build confidence and trust between members and 
officers. 

 
 

36. Key Corporate Risks Monitor 2 (18:29) 
 

The Committee considered the report into the Councils Key 
Corporate Risks (KCRs). Members were informed that the 
Corporate Director for Place has invited the Committee to 
undertake a review of KCRs 8 The Local Plan and 12 Major 
Incidents. Members discussed KCR 2 Governance and how 
controls were recorded. Officers noted that in relation to the 
report from the Local Governance Association on the Public 
Interest Report the control was to receive, however, once the 
report had been received new controls could be put in place if 
required. Members considered this update and requested that 
an additional control be added to KCR 2 that the Committee will 
make recommendations to a meeting of Council following the 
Local Governance Association’s report.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That report be added to the Committee work plan to 
review KCRs 8 The Local Plan and 12 Major 
Incidents; 

ii. That KCR 2 Governance include an action that the 
Committee will make recommendations to a 
meeting of Council following the Local Governance 
Association’s report. 

 



Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 6.38 pm]. 


